

Non-Binding Statement of Understanding for Community Based Instruction

Between Clint Independent School District and El Paso Animal Services

Purpose: El Paso Animal Services will assist Clint High School with a Community-Based Vocational Instruction, herein cited as Business, will provide Veterinary Science Program students, herein cited as VSP, with an opportunity to perform meaningful vocational experiences in a working functional environment. During the student's participation in community-based vocational training, the student will have many training experiences as part of their career development. The student will receive training in vocational, functional, academic, and social skills in the community. This is an extension of the student's instructional program.

Term: The term of this agreement is subject to renewal yearly to keep partnership valid.

Business: No economic gain or cost will be required by either parties.

Student: All students volunteering at the Business and enrolled in the Community-Based Vocational Instruction will be in good standing with the VSP and the Business.

Liability: All students and parents have read and signed all liability forms provided by the City of El Paso and Clint ISD VSP prior to the volunteer site placement. Students are not employees, they are volunteers.

Time: Days and hours will be agreed upon by the Business and the VSP Coordinator. No minimum hours of service will be required and will be in the best interest of students and their academic career.

Remuneration: All students participating at the Business will be enrolled in a classroom vocational program and will not be employees. Students and their parents have signed a document stating that they are aware of the training nature of this activity.

Employment: The Business is under no obligation to hire any student participating in this program.

Indemnification: The District shall not be subject to any obligations or liabilities of the Business incurred in the performance of this agreement. The Business expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the District for any and all liabilities and obligations incurred in connection with this agreement due to the negligence of the Business, its employees, officers, agents, subcontractors, or agencies, or the negligent acts or omissions, breaches of contract or other defalcations of the Business or its employees, officers, agents, subcontractors or agencies.

parties created hereunder are performable in El Paso County, Texas.			
Either party may terminate the Agreement without cause with 10 days prior notice.			
Business Representative Name	Date	Signature	
Clint Indones don't Cabool District	Data	Circohus	
Clint Independent School District	Date	Signature	

This agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, and all obligations of the



Memorandum of Understanding

Between: Clint High School and Wendy Ray-Miller DVM. Clint High School is willing to enter in a memorandum of understanding defining outline roles, responsibilities, and expectations for Clint High School and Wendy Ray-Miller DVM cooperating in the Veterinary Science Certificate Program.

The parties to this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) agree to the following:

Conditions and arrangements

Clint High School - Roles/Responsibilities/Expectations

- 1. Assign student trainees in veterinary assistant apprenticeship.
- 2. Monitor student performance in veterinary assistant apprenticeship.
- 3. Provide student/parent waiver of liability document.
- 4. Facilitate any student requirements or prerequisites for observation, practicum or apprenticeship opportunities.

Wendy Ray-Miller DVM - Roles/Responsibilities/Expectations

- 1. Accept student trainees in veterinary assistant apprenticeship.
- 2. Supervise student performance in veterinary assistant apprenticeship.
- 3. Provide student training in veterinary assistant skills.
- 4. Assist in mentoring and advising school/teacher in curriculum and practicum courses.

BOTH PARTIES are not liable for any claims, losses, expenses, injuries, or damages arising out of or any way related to this Project or this Agreement by reason or any act or omission, including breach of contract or negligence not amounting to a willful or intentional wrong."

Effective Date

This Memorandum of Understanding is signed for an initial period of one year and may be renewed by mutual agreement between the Parties.

Termination

Each Party shall have the right to terminate the Memorandum of Understanding. If the Memorandum of Understanding is terminated by either Party, steps shall be taken to ensure the termination does not affect any prior obligation, project or activity already in progress.



Authority

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this agreement as of the date set forth.

Signature:

Juan I. Martinez Clint Independent School District

Superintendent

Signature: /

Wendy Miller Wendy Ray-Miller DVM Owner